
Pronunciation Guide
Player
Mark Buehrle ................. BURR-lee
Bartolo Colon ................cuh-LONE
A.J. Pierzynski .............PER-zin-ski
Scott Podsednik ......Puh-SED-nick
Alexei Ramirez ........... ahh-LEX-ay

CHICAGO WHITE SOX ROSTER

 No. Pitchers (11) B T HT WT Born Birthplace Residence
 56 Mark Buehrle L L 6-2 230 3/23/79 St. Charles, Mo. St. Charles, Mo.
 53 D.J. Carrasco R R 6-3 220 4/12/77 Safford, Ariz. Hasslet, Texas
 52 Jose Contreras R R 6-4 235 12/6/71 La Martinas, Cuba Tampa, Fla.
 50 John Danks L L 6-1 205 4/15/85 Austin, Texas Round Rock, Texas
 26 Octavio Dotel R R 6-0 215 11/25/73 Santo Domingo, D.R. Santo Domingo, D.R.
 34 Gavin Floyd R R 6-5 230 1/27/83 Annapolis, Md. Palm Harbor, Fla.
 45 Bobby Jenks R R 6-3 275 3/14/81 Mission Hills, Calif. Hinsdale, Ill. 
 71 Scott Linebrink R R 6-2 210 8/4/76 Austin, Texas Taylor, Texas
 57 Tony Pena R R 6-2 220 1/9/82 Santo Domingo, D.R. Santo Domingo, D.R.
 37 Matt Thornton L L 6-6 235 9/15/76 Three Rivers, Mich. Peoria, Ariz.
 67 Randy Williams L L 6-3 190 9/18/75 Harlingen, Texas Houston, Texas

 No. Catchers (2) B T HT WT Born Birthplace Residence
 27 Ramon Castro R R 6-3 260 3/1/76 Vega Baja, P.R. Vega Baja, P.R.
 12 A.J. Pierzynski L R 6-3 230 12/30/76 Bridgehampton, N.Y. Orlando, Fla.

 No. Infi elders (6) B T HT WT Born Birthplace Residence
 15 Gordon Beckham R R 6-0 190 9/16/86 Atlanta, Ga. Atlanta, Ga.
 14 Paul Konerko R R 6-2 215 3/5/76 Providence, R.I. Scottsdale, Ariz.
 18 Brent Lillibridge R R 5-11 190 9/18/83 Everett, Wash. Everett, Wash.
 5 Jayson Nix R R 5-11 185 8/26/82 Dallas, Texas Midland, Texas
 10 Alexei Ramirez R R 6-2 170 9/22/81 Pinar del Rio, Cuba Bani, D.R.
 25 Jim Thome L L 6-3 250 8/27/70 Peoria, Ill. Hinsdale, Ill.

 No. Outfi elders (6) B T HT WT Born Birthplace Residence
 23 Jermaine Dye R R 6-5 245 1/28/74 Vacaville, Calif. Phoenix, Ariz.
 30 Mark Kotsay L L 6-0 205 12/2/75 Whittier, Calif. Rancho Santa Fe., Calif.
 22 Scott Podsednik L L 6-2 190 3/18/76 West, Texas Dallas, Texas
 20 Carlos Quentin R R 6-1 230 8/28/82 Bellfl ower, Calif. Phoenix, Ariz.
 51 Alex Rios R R 6-5 215 2/18/81 Coffee, Ala. Guaynabo, P.R. 
 31 DeWayne Wise L L 6-1 190 2/24/78 Columbia, S.C. Chapin, S.C.

MANAGER: Ozzie Guillen (13)  COACHES: Harold Baines, First Base Coach (3); Don Cooper, Pitching Coach (21); 
Joey Cora, Bench Coach (28); Jeff Cox, Third Base Coach (8); Juan Nieves, Bullpen Coach (36); 

Greg Walker, Hitting Coach (29); Mark Salas, Bullpen Catcher (59)
HEAD TRAINER: Herm Schneider  ASSISTANT TRAINER: Brian Ball  DIRECTOR OF CONDITIONING: Allen Thomas  

CLUBHOUSE MANAGERS: Vince Fresso (H), Gabe Morell (V)  DIRECTOR OF TEAM TRAVEL: Ed Cassin

JULY
10 Requested waivers on LHP Jimmy Gobble for the purpose of granting his unconditional release.
20 Returned OF Carlos Quentin (plantar fasciitis in his left foot) from his rehabilitation assignment at Class AAA Charlotte 

and reinstated him from the 15-day disabled list … optioned OF Brian Anderson to Class AAA Charlotte.
21 Optioned LHP Aaron Poreda to Class AAA Charlotte.
22 Purchased the contract of RHP Carlos Torres from Class AAA Charlotte.
23 Returned RHP Bartolo Colon (patella femoral infl ammation in his left knee) from his rehabilitation assignment at 

Class AAA Charlotte and reinstated him from the 15-day disabled list … optioned RHP Carlos Torres to Class AAA 
Charlotte.

28 Acquired OF/INF Mark Kotsay and cash considerations from Boston in exchange for OF Brian Anderson … optioned 
INF Josh Fields to Class AAA Charlotte.

29 Placed RHP Bartolo Colon on the 15-day disabled list (retroactive to 7/25) with right elbow infl ammation … purchased 
the contract of LHP Randy Williams from Class AAA Charlotte.

31 Acquired RHP Jake Peavy from San Diego in exchange for LHP Clayton Richard, LHP Aaron Poreda, RHP Dexter 
Carter and RHP Adam Russell … recalled INF Brent Lillibridge from Class AAA Charlotte.

AUGUST
1 Recalled RHP Jhonny Nunez from Class AAA Charlotte … optioned INF Brent Lillibridge to Charlotte.
7 Optioned RHP Jhonny Nunez to Class AAA Charlotte.. 
8 Recalled RHP Carlos Torres from Class AAA Charlotte.
10 Claimed OF Alex Rios off waivers from Toronto … optioned RHP Carlos Torres to Class AAA Charlotte.
14 Placed INF Chris Getz on the 15-day disabled list with a strained right oblique … recalled INF Brent Lillibridge from 

Class AAA Charlotte.

15-Day Disabled List 
 No. Player Pos.
 40 Bartolo Colon RHP
 44 Jake Peavy RHP

 

WHITE SOX RECENT TRANSACTIONS

White Sox 
Numerical Roster

 No. Player Pos.
 3 Harold Baines ..... First Base
 5 Jayson Nix .....................INF
 8 Jeff Cox ..............Third Base
 10 Alexei Ramirez ...............INF
 12 A.J. Pierzynski ..................C
 13 Ozzie Guillen ............... Mgr.
 14 Paul Konerko .................INF
 15 Gordon Beckham ...........INF
 18 Brent Lillibridge ..............INF
 20 Carlos Quentin ............... OF
 21 Don Cooper ............Pitching
 22 Scott Podsednik ............. OF
 23 Jermaine Dye ................. OF
 25 Jim Thome ..................... DH
 26 Octavio Dotel ...............RHP
 27 Ramon Castro ...................C
 28 Joey Cora ................. Bench
 29 Greg Walker .............. Hitting
 30 Mark Kotsay .............OF/INF
 31 DeWayne Wise .............. OF
 34 Gavin Floyd ..................RHP
 36 Juan Nieves ............ Bullpen
 37 Matt Thornton .............. LHP
 45 Bobby Jenks ................RHP
 50 John Danks .................. LHP
 51 Alex Rios ......................RHP
 52 Jose Contreras ............RHP
 53 D.J. Carrasco ...............RHP
 56 Mark Buehrle ............... LHP
 57 Tony Pena ....................RHP
 59 Mark Salas ..............Catcher
 67 Randy Williams ............ LHP
 71 Scott Linebrink .............RHP


